in which they were transferred and shall be used in accordance with Part 40 of this act. 19 

SECTION 2.2.(c)  In addition to the amount required under G.S. 143C-4-2, as 20 
amended by Section 5.6 of this act, the State Controller shall transfer to the Savings Reserve the 21 
sum of one billion one hundred thirty-four million six thousand seven hundred twenty-three 22 
dollars ($1,134,006,723) in nonrecurring funds in the 2021-2022 fiscal year and the sum of one 23 
billion one hundred thirty-four million six thousand seven hundred twenty-two dollars 24 
($1,134,006,722) in nonrecurring funds in the 2022-2023 fiscal year. This transfer is not an 25 
"appropriation made by law," as that phrase is used in Section 7(1) of Article V of the North 26 
Carolina Constitution. 27 

SECTION 2.2.(d)  No funds shall be transferred to the Unfunded Liability Solvency 28

[...]

SECTION 2.2.(e)  The State Controller shall reserve to the Medicaid Transformation 30 
Reserve from funds available in the General Fund the sum of two hundred fifteen million eight 31 
hundred twenty thousand dollars ($215,820,000) in nonrecurring funds for the 2021-2022 fiscal 32 
year and the sum of two hundred forty-six million dollars ($246,000,000) in nonrecurring funds 33 
for the 2022-2023 fiscal year. Funds reserved in the Medicaid Transformation Reserve pursuant 34 
to this subsection do not constitute an "appropriation made by law," as that phrase is used in 35 
Section 7(1) of Article V of the North Carolina Constitution. 36 

SECTION 2.2.(f)  The State Controller shall transfer the sum of four hundred thirty 37 
million eight hundred twenty thousand dollars ($430,820,000) for the 2021-2022 fiscal year and 38 
the sum of forty-six million dollars ($46,000,000) for the 2022-2023 fiscal year from funds 39 
available in the Medicaid Transformation Reserve in the General Fund to the Medicaid 40 
Transformation Fund established under Section 12H.29 of S.L. 2015-241. 41 

SECTION 2.2.(g)  The State Controller shall reserve to the Medicaid Contingency 42 
Reserve described in G.S. 143C-4-11 from funds available in the General Fund the sum of one 43 
hundred twenty-five million dollars ($125,000,000) in nonrecurring funds for the 2021-2022 44 
fiscal year. Funds reserved in the Medicaid Contingency Reserve pursuant to this subsection do 45 
not constitute an "appropriation made by law," as that phrase is used in Section 7(1) of Article V 46 
of the North Carolina Constitution.

[...]

Technology Reserve that shall make funds available for information technology project 49 
expenditures only upon an act of appropriation by the General Assembly. The State Controller 50 
shall reserve to the Information Technology Reserve from funds available in the General Fund 51 

the sum of one hundred nine million six hundred sixty-one thousand one hundred fifty-five 1 
dollars ($109,661,155) in nonrecurring funds for the 2021-2022 fiscal year and the sum of one 2 
hundred sixty-five million dollars ($165,000,000) in nonrecurring funds for the 2022-2023 fiscal 3 
year. The State Controller shall transfer funds available in the Information Technology Reserve 4 
to State agencies and departments for information technology projects in accordance with the 5 
following schedule, and the funds transferred are appropriated for the fiscal year in which they 6

[...]

(4) Administrative Office of the Courts 17 

(Budget Code: 22006) 7,412,633 8,405,916 18 
 19 

SECTION 2.2.(i)  The State Controller shall reserve the sum of four hundred twenty-20 
five million dollars ($425,000,000) in nonrecurring funds for the 2021-2022 fiscal year, and the 21 
sum of three hundred seventy-five million dollars ($375,000,000) for the 2022-2023 fiscal year, 22 
from funds available in the General Fund to the State Emergency Response and Disaster Relief 23 
Reserve established under G.S. 166A-19.42. Funds reserved in the State Emergency Response 24 
and Disaster Relief Reserve pursuant to this subsection do not constitute an "appropriation made 25

[...]

OTHER RECEIPTS FROM PENDING AWARD GRANTS 12 

SECTION 4.2.(a)  Notwithstanding G.S. 143C-6-4, State agencies may, with 13 
approval of the Director of the Budget, spend funds received from grants awarded after the 14 
enactment of this act for grant awards that are for less than two million five hundred thousand 15 
dollars ($2,500,000), do not require State matching funds, and will not be used for a capital 16 
project. State agencies shall report to the Joint Legislative Commission on Governmental 17 
Operations, the chairs of the Senate Committee on Appropriations/Base Budget, the chairs of the 18